securities, public and private sector bonds and mutual funds.

Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity analysis indicates the influence of a reasonable change in certain significant assumptions on the outcome of the
Present value of obligation (PVO) and aids in understanding the uncertainty of reported amounts.

1	 - Sensitivity analysis for each significant actuarial assumptions viz. Discount rate and Salary escalation rate as of the end
of the reporting period, showing how the defined benefit obligation would have been affected by changes  is called out in
the table below.

2	 - The assumptions  used in preparing the sensitivity analysis is

	 Discount rate at +100bps and – 100 bps

	 Salary escalation rate at +100 bps and -100 bps

3	 - The method used to calculate the liability in these  scenarios is by keeping all the other  parameters and the data same
as in the base liability calculation except for the parameters to be stressed.

4	 - There is no change in the method from the previous period and the points/percentage by which the assumptions are
stressed are same as that in the previous year.

Impact of change in discount rate when base assumption is decreased/increased by 100 basis point
(` in millions)

Discount rate
March 31, 2024

Present value of Obligation
March 31, 2023

Present value of Obligation

a) Discount rate -100 basis point  1,155  1,094

b) Discount rate +100 basis point  1,012  903

Impact of change in salary increase rate when base assumption is decreased/increased by 100
basis point

(` in millions)

Salary escalation rate 31st March 2024 31st March 2023

a) Salary escalation rate -100 basis point  1,007  899

b) Salary escalation rate +100 basis point  1,158  1,096

In presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligations has been calculated using
Projected Unit Credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is the same as that applied in calculating the defined
benefit obligation liability recognised in the Balance sheet.

Percentage of each category of plan assets to total fair value of plan assets

(` in millions)

Sr No Particulars 31st March 2024 31st March 2023

1 Insurer managed funds 100% 100%

Gratuity fund contributions are made to LIC.

The overall expected rate of return on assets is based on the expectation of the average long term rate of return expected on

[…]

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Honeywell Automation India Limited   |   Annual Report FY 2023 - 24152

ST
AT

U
TO

R
Y

 S
E

C
TI

O
N

S

The Table below analyses the derivative financial instruments into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period
as of the balance sheet

Particulars (Amount in USD millions) (Amount in INR millions)

31st March
2024

31st March
2023

31st March
2024

31st March
2023

 Not Later than one month  5  4  427  317

 Later than one month but not later than three months  10  4  844  308

 Later than three month but not later than one year  24  21  2,008  1,733

 Later than one year but not later than two years  -   10  -   841

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The Company is exposed mainly to the fluctuation in the value of USD and EURO. The following table details the company
sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in functional currency against the relevant foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis
includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjust there translation at the period end for a
5 % change in foreign currency rate.

(` in millions)

Particulars 31st March 2024 31st March 2023

USD Impact

5% Appreciation in USD  25  78

Impact on profit or loss for the year {Gain/(Loss)}  25  78

Impact on total equity as at the end of the year

5% Depreciation in USD  (25)  (78)

Impact on profit or loss for the year {Gain/(Loss)}  (25)  (78)

Impact on total equity as at the end of the year

EURO Impact

5% Appreciation in EURO  (13)  (12)

Impact on profit or loss for the year {Gain/(Loss)}  (13)  (12)

Impact on total equity as at the end of the year

5% Depreciation in EURO

Impact on profit or loss for the year {Gain/(Loss)}  13  12

Impact on total equity as at the end of the year  13  12

Credit risk management
Credit risk refers to the risks that a counterparty may default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the
Company. The Company deals only with credit worthy counterparties and takes appropriate measures to mitigate the risk of
financial loss from defaults. Trade receivable consists of a large number of customers, spread across diverse industries and
geographical areas. Ongoing credit evaluation is performed on the financial condition of accounts receivable.

Liquidity risk management

The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facility and by continuously